No. 53

AN ACT

SB 57

Authorizing the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission to acquire by gift, on behalf of the Commonwealth, a tract of land with a structure thereon known as Peace Church in Hampden Township, Cumberland County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, by gift, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, a tract of land approximately one acre with a structure thereon known as Peace Church, situate in Hampden Township, Cumberland County.

Title to the property shall be taken in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and before its acceptance shall be approved by the Department of Justice.

APPROVED—The 25th day of July, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 54

AN ACT

SB 68

Amending the act of June 27, 1947 (P. I. 1046), entitled "An act providing for equalization of assessed valuations of real property throughout the Commonwealth for use in determining the amount and allocation of Commonwealth subsidies to school districts; creating a State Tax Equalization Board; and prescribing its powers and duties; imposing duties on certain local officers, agents, boards, commissions and departments; and making an appropriation," increasing certain payments by the board to the board of revision of taxes of counties of the first class and to the county commissioners of other counties.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (b) of section 9, act of June 27, 1947 (P. L. ¹1046), entitled "An act providing for equalization of assessed valuations of real property throughout the Commonwealth for use in determining the amount and allocation of Commonwealth subsidies to school districts; creating a State Tax Equalization Board; and pre-

¹ "1946" in original.